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The remote control shape, layout, availability
and function of remote control buttons may vary
depending on your region/country/TV model/
TV settings.

[1] & (Power)
TV: Display TV channel list or switch to input.
# (Quick settings): Display Quick Settings.
-2 (Input select): Display and select the
input source, etc.

MENU (Control menu): Display the Control
menu.

[2] A/ VY /<4/»/@:0nscreen menu
navigation and selection.

9 (Back)

A (Home)

4 (Google Assistant / Microphone): Use

Google Assistant***> or voice search*.
1+ /-(Volume)

oX (Mute)*®

CH +/ - (Channel)

£¢ (Dashboard): Display Dashboard.

11

E= (Guide): Display the digital programme

guide of TV or TV box*".

[4] App buttons*8
[5] & (Subtitle setting)

%

The remote control backlight will illuminate
when the light sensor detects the ambient
light is low. Automatic illumination of the
backlight can be turned off.

The remote control is rechargeable. The LED
indicator will show charging status (red). Use
the supplied USB Type-C® cable to charge the
remote control using your own USB AC adapter.
The buzzer will emit a sound either when you
use the remote control finder function or when
you press the power button on the remote
control when the battery is low. Refer to the
online Help Guide for details.

Only for limited region/country/model/
language.

*5 Google Assistant or voice search requires an
Internet connection.

Accessibility shortcut is available by pressing
and holding X (Mute).

*7 [TV box setup] setting is required.

*8 Installation of the NETFLIX app may be
required depending on your region/country.
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Hinh dang diéu khién ttr xa, cach b tri, tinh kha
dung va chirc néng ctia cac nit diéu khién tir xa
c6 thé khac nhau tiy thudc vao tirng khu vic/
quéc gia/mau TV/cai dat TV.
[ O (Ngudn)
TV: l-jién thi danh sach kénh cia TV hodc
chuyén sang dau vao.
A (Cai dat nhanh): Hién thj Cai d&t nhanh.
-5 (Chon ngd vao): Hién thi va chon ngudn
ngd vao, V.v.
MENU (Menu Diéu khién): Hién thj Menu

x

Diéu khién.
(2] A/V/</»>]@:Trén trinh don man hinh diéu
hwéng va lwa chon.
O (Quay lai)
A (Man hinh chinh)
4 (Tror ly Google / Micrd): St dung Tro' ly
Google**** hoac tim kiém bang giong néi*.
1+ - (Am lwgng)
oK (T4t tiéng)*®
CH +/—(Kénh)

£ (Trang téng quan): Hién thj Trang tbng
quan.
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E=l (Hwong dén): Hién thi huong dén
chwong trinh ky thuat sé ctia TV hodc TV box*’.

[4] Cac nut (eng dung*®
() (Cai dat phu dé)

*
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Beén nén diéu khién tlr xa sé sang khi cam bién
anh sang phat hién anh sang xung quanh thap.
Co thé tat tw dong bat sang dén nén.

Diéu khién ttr xa co thé sac lai dwgc. Dén chi bao
LED s hién thj trang thai dang sac (dd). Str
dung cap USB Type-C® dwgc cung cép kém theo
dé sac diéu khién tir xa bing Bo d6i ngudn AC
két ndi qua cdng USB cuia ban.

Coi bao sé phat ra am thanh khi ban str dung
chtrc nang tim diéu khién tir xa hoac khi ban
nhén nat ngudn trén diéu khién tir xa trong
treong hop pin yéu. Tham khao Huéng dan Tro
gidp tryc tuyén dé biét thém chi tiét.

*4 Chi danh cho mét s6 khu virc/quéc gia/model/
ngoén ngr.

Tro ly Google hoac tim kiém bang giong néi can
c6 két ndi Internet.

C6 sé&n phim tét truy cap bang cach nhén va gitr
0¥ (Tat tiéng).

*7 Can c6 cai dat [Cai d&t TV box].

*8 Co thé can cai dat (rng dung NETFLIX ty theo
khu vire/qudc gia ctia ban.

La forme de la télécommande, la disposition, la
disponibilité et la fonction des touches de la
télécommande peuvent varier selon votre
région/pays/modele de télévi: /régl
téléviseur.
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[] & (Alimentation)

TV : Affiche la liste des chaines de télévision
ou commute I'entrée.
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A (Parameétres rapides) : Pour afficher les
Parameétres rapides.

&) (Sélection de I'entrée) : Pour afficher et
sélectionner la source d'entrée, etc.

MENU (Menu de contrdle) : Affichez le Menu
de controle.

[2] A/ VY /<4/»/® :Navigation et sélection du
menu a |'écran.

9 (Retour)
A (Accueil)

4 (Assistant Google / Microphone) : Utilise
I'Assistant Google*#* ou la recherche vocale*.

1+ /-(Volume)
iX (Coupure du son)*¢
CH +/ - (Chaine)

£ (Tableau de bord) : Affichage du tableau
de bord.
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E= (Guide) : Affiche le guide des programmes
numeériques du téléviseur ou du Décodeur
Cable/Satellite*”.

[4] Touches d’applications*®
[5] &) (Réglage des sous-titres)

*] Le rétroéclairage de la télécommande s‘allume
lorsque le capteur de lumiere détecte que la
lumiére ambiante est faible. L'allumage
automatique du rétroéclairage peut étre mis
hors tension.

2 Latélécommande est rechargeable. Le voyant
LED indique I'état de charge (rouge). Utiliser le
cable USB Type-C® fourni pour recharger la
télécommande a I'aide de votre propre
adaptateur secteur USB.

3 Le vibreur émet un son soit lorsque vous utilisez

la fonction de recherche de la télécommande,

soit lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche
d‘alimentation de la télécommande alors que la
batterie est faible. Reportez-vous au Guide
d‘aide en ligne pour plus de détails.

Uniquement pour certaines régions, certains

pays ou certains modeles et certaines langues.

L'Assistant Google ou la recherche vocale

nécessite une connexion a Internet.

Le raccourci de I'accessibilité est disponible en

maintenant enfoncé o (Coupure du son).

Le réglage [Configuration de votre décodeur

Cable/Satellite] est nécessaire.

8 Linstallation de I'application NETFLIX peut étre
requise en fonction de votre région/pays.

®dopma, pacnonoXkeHue, Hanuume n GyHKUMN
KHOMOK nyJibTa AUCTaHLUMOHHOIO yrpaBJieHUus
3aBUCAT OT pernoHa/cTpaHbl/Mmopenu/
napameTpos Tenesusopa.
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[] & (NuTtanue)
TV: Oto6pa3suTe CN1CoK KaHasoB TeNeBrn3opa
nnu nepekni4nTe Ha BXxon,.
# (BbICTpbIe HACTPOWKMK): MoKasaTb MeHIo
6bICTPLIX HACTPOEK.
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-5 (BbIGOP NCTOYHUKA BXOQHOTO
curHana): CnyxuT ans oto6paxeHuns n
BbI6GOPa UCTOYHIIKA BXOAHOTO CUTHaNa U T.4,.

MENU (MeHio ynpaeneHus): Oto6paxeHue
MeHI0 ynpaBneHus.

A/ V /<4/»/@:Hapurauvs v BbiGop
MYHKTOB 5KPaHHOTO MEHIO.

9 (06paTHO)
A (rnaBHbIV 3kpaH)

4 (Google AccucteHT / MUKPOGOH):
WNcnonb3yiite Google ACCUCTEHT***> unn
rofIoCOBOV NOWCK*.

1+ /- (rpomKocTb)
oX (oTknloueHue 3ByKa)*®
CH +/ - (kanan)

£ (Manenb ynpaeneHus): OTo6pasnTs
MaHenb ynpasnexus.
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E= (pyxoBoacTBO): OToGpasuTe
3N1eKTPOHHYIO MPOrpamMmy Tesienepeaay
Tenesunsopa uam TB-npucraska*’.

KHonku npunoxeHns*®
() (ycTraHoBKa cy6TUTPOB)

MopcseTka nyneTa Iy 3aroputcs, ecnn
CBETOYYBCTBUTE/bHBI AATHNK OGHAPYXXNT, 4TO
BHELLUHEro 0CBELLEHNS HEA0CTAaTOYHO.
ABTOMaTMYECKOE BKIIOYEHNE MOACBETKI MOXHO
OTKJIOYUTb.

B nynbTe npefycMoTpeHa BO3MOXHOCTb
3apsaku. Bo Bpems 3apsaku Ha nynsTe roput
CBETOANOAHbIN NHAMKATOP KpacHoro LBeTa. [ins
3apsaKn NysbTa NCnonb3yite kabens USB
Type-C®, KOTOPbI BXOAUT B KOMIMIEKT NOCTaBKM.
70T Kabenb He06xoAMMO NOACOEANHUTD K
afanTepy NuTaHNs NepeMeHHOro Toka ¢
USB-pa3bemom, KOTOPbI He BXOAUT B KOMMIEKT
nocTaBKu.

3ymmep n3gaet 38yk IMG0 Npu NCNonb30BaHUN
dyHKUMM NovcKa NynbTa, IM60 Npy HaXkaTum
KHOMKW NUTaHNS Ha NysibTe ANCTaHLUVIOHHOTO
ynpasJieHus, korga 6atapes paspskeHa. [Ans
nosyyYeHns Noapo6HoO MHPOPMaLIK CM.
VHTepakTBHoe CnpaBoYHOe PyKOBOACTBE.
Tonbko ons onpeneneHHbIX PermoHoB/cTpaH/
Mopenein/a3bikoB.

[ns ucnonb3oBaHus Google AccucteHta nnm
roJI0COBOTO Moucka TpebyeTcs NoAKIIoYeHNe K
ceTn ViHTepHeT.

BbICTPbIN BOCTYN 06eCneynBaeTcs HaxaTnem v
yAep>KaHUeM KHoMKM BX (oTk/to4eHve 3ByKa).
Tpebyetcs HacTpoiika [HacTpoiika TB-
npucTasku).

B onpesieneHHbIX pernoHax/cTpaHax MoxeT
noTpe60oBaThCs yCTaHOBKA NMPUIOXKEHNS
NETFLIX.
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Bentuk remote control, tata letak, ketersediaan,
dan fungsi tombol-tombol remote control
mungkin berbeda-beda, tergantung pada
kawasan/negara/model TV/pengaturan TV Anda.

(1] &(paya)
TV: Tampilkan daftar saluran TV atau beralih ke
input.
A (Pengaturan Cepat): Menampilkan
Pengaturan Cepat.
-2 (Pilih input): Menampilkan dan memilih
sumber input, dll.
MENU (Menu kontrol): Menampilkan Menu
kontrol.

Note

¢ Instructions about “Installing the TV to the Wall”
are included within this TV's instruction manual.

¢ Read the supplied safety documentation for
additional safety information.

Location of the identification label

Labels for the TV Model No. and Power Supply rating
are located on the rear of the TV. They can be found
by removing the terminal cover.

Installing the TV to the Wall

Using the optional Wall-Mount Bracket (SU-WL850 or
SU-WL450)*' (not supplied)

To Customers:

For product protection and safety reasons, Sony
strongly recommends that installation of your TV be
performed by Sony dealers or licensed contractors.
Do not attempt to install it yourself.

To Sony Dealers and Contractors:

Provide full attention to safety during the
installation, periodic maintenance and examination
of this product.

Wall-Mount Bracket Installation Information
For instructions on Wall-Mount Bracket installation,
see the Installation Information (Wall-Mount
Bracket) on the product page for your TV model.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

« Follow the instruction guide provided with the
Wall-Mount Bracket for your model. Sufficient
expertise is required in installing this TV, especially
to determine the strength of the wall for
withstanding the TV's weight.

* Sony is not liable for any damage or injury caused
by mishandling or improper installation.

* Only qualified service personnel should carry out
wall-mount installations.

 For safety reasons, it is strongly recommended that
you use Sony accessories, including:

— Wall-Mount Bracket SU-WL850
— Wall-Mount Bracket SU-WL450

 Be sure to use the screws supplied with the
Wall-Mount Bracket when attaching the Wall-
Mount Bracket to the TV set. The supplied screws
are designed as indicated by illustration when
measured from the attaching surface of the Wall-
Mount Bracket.

The diameter and length of the screws differ
depending on the Wall-Mount Bracket model.
Use of screws other than those supplied may
result in internal damage to the TV set or cause it
to fall, etc.

* Be sure to store the unused screws and Table-Top
Stand in a safe place until you are ready to attach
the Table-Top Stand. Keep the screws away from
small children.

*1 Only for limited region/country/model.
Troubleshooting

General troubleshooting for issues like: black screen,
no sound, frozen picture, TV does not respond, or
network is lost, do the following steps.

1 Restart your TV by pressing the power button on
the remote control for about five seconds. The TV
will restart. If the TV does not recover, try
unplugging the AC power cord (mains lead) then
press the power button on the TV and release it.
Wait for two minutes, and plug in the AC power
cord (mains lead).

Or, press the power button on the TV for about
40 seconds until the TV turns off.

N

Refer to the Help menu shown below.

w

Connect your TV to the Internet and perform a
software update. Sony recommends you to keep
your TV software updated. Software updates
provide new features and performance
improvements.

4 visit Sony support website (information provided
atthe end of the supplied safety documentation).

When you plug in the TV, the TV may not be

able to turn on for a while even if you press

the power button on the remote control or the

TV.

It takes time to initialize the system. Wait for about

one minute, then operate it again.

The remote control does not function.

¢ Check if the insulating sheet is removed from the
remote control.

¢ Charge the remote control and confirm the remote
control is connected via Bluetooth®.

The parental lock password has been

forgotten.

« Enter 9999 for the PIN and enter the new PIN.

[2] A/ Y /<4/»/®:Navigasidan pilihan menu
dilayar.
9 (Kembali)
# (Beranda)
4 (Asisten Google / Mikrofon): Gunakan
Asisten Google***> atau penelusuran suara*>.
1+ /-(Volume)
oX (Diam)*e
CH + /- (Saluran)
£x (Dasbor): Menampilkan Dasbor.
1l

E= (Panduan): Tampilkan panduan program
digital TV atau Kotak kabel/satelit*’.

[4] Tombol aplikasi*®
[6] & (Pengaturan subtitel)

%

Lampu latar remote control akan menyala jika
sensor cahaya mendeteksi cahaya sekitar redup.
Penerangan otomatis lampu latar dapat
dimatikan.

Remote control dapat diisi ulang. Indikator LED
akan memperlihatkan status pengisian daya
(merah). Gunakan kabel USB Type-C® yang
disediakan untuk mengisi daya remote control
menggunakan Adaptor arus bolak-balik USB
Anda sendiri.

Bel akan mengeluarkan bunyi ketika Anda
menggunakan fungsi pencari remote control
atau ketika Anda menekan tombol daya di
remote control apabila baterai lemah. Lihat
Petunjuk Penggunaan online untuk lebih
jelasnya.

Hanya untuk kawasan/negara/model/bahasa
tertentu.

Asisten Google atau penelusuran suara
memerlukan koneksi Internet.

Pintasan aksesibilitas tersedia dengan menekan
dan menahan tombol g (Diam).

Pengaturan [Konfigurasi Kotak kabel/satelit]
diperlukan.

Aplikasi NETFLIX mungkin harus diinstal,
tergantung pada kawasan/negara Anda.
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The screen becomes darker while watching

TV.

« If the whole image or part of the image remains
still, the screen brightness will be gradually
reduced to prevent image retention. This is not a
malfunction of the TV.

You are concerned about image retention.

If the same image is displayed repeatedly or for long
periods of time, image retention may occur. To
reduce image retention, we recommend that you
turn off the TV normally by pressing the power
button on the remote control or the TV.

Note

* Perform Panel refresh only when image retention
is particularly noticeable. Avoid performing Panel
refresh more than once a year because it may
affect the usable life of the panel.

* Images that include logos and bright colours
(including white) easily cause image retention.
Avoid displaying these types of images for long
periods of time, otherwise image retention may
occur.

The message [Panel refresh did not finish...] is
displayed.

When i) the TV is turned on or i) the AC power cord
(mains lead) is unplugged during the Panel refresh,
the Panel refresh is not completed. Please avoid the
above two conditions during the Panel refresh.

For more information, refer to the
Help Guide.

Press —2] (Input select) on the
remote control and select [Help]. If
[Help] does not exist, select [Edit]
and add [Help].

Specifications

System
Panel system
OLED (Organic Light Emitting Diode) Panel
TV system
Analogue: B/G,1,D/K, M
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-T2
Colour system
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43
Channel coverage
Analogue: UHF/VHF/Cable
Digital: UHF/VHF
Sound output*' (W)
K-77XR80:13+13+10+10 +10
K-65XR80 / 55XR80:10 +10 +10 +10 +10
Wireless technology
Protocol IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Version 5.3

Input/Outputjacks
Antenna (aerial)/cable
75 ohm external terminal for RF input
S-CENTER SPEAKER IN
HDMIIN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
HDMIIN 3 and 4 support 120 Hz
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
Two channel linear PCM: 48 kHz 16 bits, Dolby
Audio, DTS
usB1/2
USB1(USB 2.0,500 mA),USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,
900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)
Power and others
Power requirements
K-77XR80:110 V - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
K-65XR80 / 55XR80: 220 V - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Energy Efficiency Class*?
(For Jordan only)
K-77XR80: A+
K-65XR80: A+
K-55XR80: A
Screen size (measured diagonally) (Approx.)
(inches/cm)
K-77XR80:77 /194.7
K-65XR80: 65 /163.9
K-55XR80: 55 /138.8
Power consumption
Indicated on the rear of the TV
Power consumption*?
In [Standard] mode (W)
(For Jordan only)
K-77XR80: 152
K-65XR80:118
K-55XR80:100
Annual energy consumption*? (kWh per year)
(For Jordan only)*®
K-77XR80: 211
K-65XR80:164
K-55XR80:139
Standby power consumption*?*4*> (W)
Jordan/UAE/Egypt/Saudi Arabia: 0.50, Others: 0.5
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Power consumption (in standby with all network
ports connected)
Less than 5.00 W
Display resolution (horizontal x vertical) (pixels)
3840x2160
Output rating
500 mA (for USB 1), 900 mA (for USB 2)

Others

Operating temperature
0°C-40°C

Operating humidity
10 % - 80 % RH (non-condensing)

Remote control charging temperature
5°C-40°C

Optional accessories
Wall-Mount Bracket: SU-WL850, SU-WL450
Camera and Microphone Unit: CMU-BC1

*1 Exceptin Power Saving Mode.

*2 This information is for EU and other countries
whose relevant regulation is based on EU energy
labelling regulation.

*3 Energy consumption in kWh per year, based
on the power consumption of the television
operating 4 hours per day for 365 days. The actual
energy consumption will depend on how the
television is used.

*4 Specified standby power is reached after the TV
finishes necessary internal processes.

*5 Standby power consumption will increase when
your TV is connected to the network.

Note

* Optional accessories availability depends on
countries/region/TV model/stock.

* Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

* Subscriptions for services and applications may be
required and additional terms, conditions and/or
charges may apply when using Google Assistant.

* Power consumption will increase when the built-in
MIC is enabled as it is always listening.

 To turn on/off Wi-Fi, press # (Quick settings)
button on the remote control, then select [Settings]
— [Network and Internet] — [Wi-Fi].

« Visit Sony website for more information on product
specifications.

Trademark Information

* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured
under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 1992-
2022 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.

* Gracenote, the Gracenote logo and logotype,
"Powered by Gracenote” logo are either registered
trademarks or trademarks of Gracenote, Inc.in the
U.S.A.and/or other countries.

* Manufactured under license from IMAX
Corporation. IMAX® is a registered trademark of
IMAX Corporation in the United States and/or other
countries. For DTS patents, see http://patents.dts.com.
Manufactured under license from DTS, Inc. DTS,
DTS:X and the DTS, DTS:X logos are registered
trademarks or trademarks of DTS, Inc. in the United
States and other countries. © 2024 DTS, Inc. ALL
RIGHTS RESERVED.

* TUXERA is a registered trademark of Tuxera Inc. in
the US and other countries.

¢ USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks
of USB Implementers Forum.
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HIRER
e Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories.Confidential unpublished works.
Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All
rights reserved.
« Gracenote. Gracenote FRZFIARRIELAR
“Powered by Gracenote” #7E5=2 Gracenote,
Inc. ZEEEN/HEMERAEMHIRLEIT
Manufactured under license from IMAX
Corporation. IMAX® is a registered trademark
of IMAX Corporation in the United States and/
or other countries. For DTS patents, see
http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under
license from DTS, Inc. DTS, DTS:X and the
DTS, DTS:X logos are registered trademarks or
trademarks of DTS, Inc. in the United States
and other countries. © 2024 DTS, Inc. ALL
RIGHTS RESERVED.
« TUXERA 2 Tuxera Inc. EXEMEMERME
MRER.
« USB Type-C®#1USB-C*RUSBF 4 &itix (USB
Implementers Forum) AiEME#R.
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« Phan hwong dan “Lép TV Ién twdng” ndm trong
sach huwéng dan st dung TV nay.

 Doc tai liéu an toan di kém dé biét thém cac thong
tin v& an toan.

Vi tri ciia nhan dinh danh

Nhan danh cho S& Model ctia TV va gia tri dinh mtre
Ngudn Dién duoc dat & phia sau TV. Ban c6 thé tim
thay cac nhan nay bang cach thao nép dau cudi.

L&p TV Ién twong

Str dung Gia d& Treo twong tuy chon
(SU-WL850 hoac SU-WL450)*' (khéng dwerc
cung cp)

Vé&i khach hang:

Vili do an toan va bao vé san pham, Sony khuyén
nghi céng tac Iap dat TV phai do dai ly ctia Sony hoac
nha thau dwoc c&p phép thuc hién. Khéng ¢ géng
tw 14p dat san pham.

V&i cac Dai ly va Nha thau cua Sony:

Tap trung chu y dén van dé an toan trong khi lap dat,
bao dwéng dinh ky va kiém tra san phdm nay.

Théng tin l4p Gia d& Treo twong

Dé biét hwong dan Iap dat Gia d& Treo tuong, vui

long xem Thoéng tin Lap dat (Gia d& Treo twong) trén

trang san pham danh cho model TV ctia ban.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

» Lam theo huéng dan cung cap kém theo loai Gia
d& Treo twong danh cho méau thiét bj ctia ban. Can
c6 du chuyén mén dé 14p dat TV nay, dac biét la
dé xac dinh strc bén chiu duoc trong lwong TV
cla tuwong.

« Sony sé khéng chiu trach nhiém véi bat cir hong
héc hay chan thong néo do viéc Iap dat sai hoac
1&p dat khong ding chuén gay ra.

* Chinhan vién bao hanh du kha nang méi dwoc
thuc hién viéc Iap dat TV 1én twong.

« Vily do an toan, chung toi dac biét khuyén cao
ban nén st dung cac phu kién ctia Sony khi lap
dét, bao gébm:

— Gia do Treo twong SU-WL850
— Gia do Treo twong SU-WL450

« Dam bao s dung vit dwoc cung cép kém theo
Gia d& Treo twong khi gén Gia do Treo twong vao
TV. Vit di kém dwoc thiét ké nhw chi dinh trong
hinh minh hoa khi do tir b& mé&t gén clia Gia d&
Treo twong.

Buong kinh va chidu dai ctia vit thay déi tuy thudc
vao kiéu Gia d& Treo twong.

Lap vit khong dwgc cung cép béi nha san xuét

c6 thé dan dén huw hdng bén trong TV hoac lam
roi TV, v.v.

« Dam bao cét gitr cac vit chua dwgc st dung va bé
dé ban & noi an toan cho dén khi sén sang lp bé
dé ban. Dé vit tranh xa tam tay clia tré nho.

*1 Chi danh cho mét s6 khu vre/quéc gia/model.
Xir ly sy c6

Thyc hién cac buéc sau dé xi Iy sy ¢d co ban dbi
Vi cac tryc tréc nhu: man hinh trng, mét am thanh,
hinh anh bj treo, TV khéng phan (rng hoédc mang bj
mét.

1 Khai dong lai TV béing cach n nat ngudn trén
diéu khién tir xa trong khodng nam giay. TV sé&
khéi dong lai. Néu TV khéng khéi dong lai, hay
the rat day ngudn AC sau d6 nhén nat ngudn trén
TV va nha né ra. Doi hai phut va cdm day ngudn
AC.

Hoac, nh&n nat ngudn trén TV trong khoang
40 gidy cho dén khi TV tat.

Tham khao menu Tro giup bén duoi.

w N

Két néi TV véi internet va cap nhat phan mém.
Sony khuyén nghi ban ludn cap nhat phan mém
TV. Céc ban cap nhat phan mém mang dén tinh
nang mai va nang cao hiéu suét hoat déng cia
TV.

4 Tham khao trang web hé tro' ctia Sony (théng tin
dwoc cung cap & phan cudi clia tai liéu an toan
nay).

Khi ban rat phich cdm TV, TV c6 thé khéng

bat Ién trong gidy lat ngay ca khi ban nhan

nat ngudn trén diéu khién tir xa hodc TV.

Can thoi gian dé khoi chay hé théng. Hay doi khoang

mot phat, sau dé bat lai.

Diéu khién tir xa khéng hoat dong.

 Kiém tra xem tdm cach dién da duoc lay khéi diéu
khién tir xa chua.

» Sac diéu khién tir xa va xac nhan rang diéu khién
tr xa da dwoc két ndi qua Bluetooth®.

Bi quén mat khau khéa ctia cha me.
« Nhap 9999 dé c6 ma PIN va nhap ma PIN mai.

Man hinh sé téi hon trong khi xem TV.

« Néu toan b hinh anh hodc mét phan clia hinh anh
van & trang thai tinh, 6 sang man hinh sé giam
dan dé ngan chan Iwu anh. Day khong phai la sw c6
voi TV.

Ban lo ngai vé hién twong Iwu anh.

Néu mét hinh anh dwoc hién thi lién tuc hoéc trong

thoi gian dai, hién twong Iwu anh co thé xay ra.

Chuing téi khuyén ban nén tat TV binh thuéng bang

céch nhén nut nguén trén diéu khién tir xa hoac trén

TV @é giam lwu anh.

Lwuy

* Chi thyc hién Lam méi man anh khi hién twong
lwu &nh rat d& nhan thay. Tranh thuc hién Lam mai
man anh nhiéu 14n trong mdt nam vi c6 thé anh
hwéng dén thoi han st dung cdia man hinh.

« Nhirng hinh anh cé logo va mau séang (ké ca trang)
dé& gay ra lwu anh. Hay tranh hién thi nhirng loai
hinh anh nay trong th&i gian dai, néu khong hién
twong lwu anh co thé xay ra.

Théng bao [Chwa hoan tat qua trinh 1am mé&i
man anh...] dwoc hién thi.

Néu i) ban bat TV, hodc ii) ban thao day ngudn AC
trong khi Lam m&i man anh, thi qua trinh nay sé
khéng duoc hoan tt. Vui 1ong tranh hai didu kign
trén trong qua trinh Lam m&i man anh.

D& biét thém thong tin, tham khao
Huwéng dan Tro gitp.

Nhéan -2J (Chon ngé vao) trén
diéu khién tir xa va chon [Tro
giup]. Néu khong c6 [Tro gidp],
hay chon [Chinh stra] va thém

[Tro gitp].

Théng sé ki thuat

Hé théng
Hé théng Panel
Man hinh OLED (Piét phat quang hiru co)
He TV
Analog: B/G, |, D/K, M
Ky thuat s6: DVB-T/DVB-T2
Hé thdng mau
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43
Do phi kénh
Analog: UHF/VHF/Day cap
Ky thuat s6: UHF/VHF

Ngé ra am thanh*" (W)
K-77XR80: 13+ 13+ 10+ 10+ 10
K-65XR80/55XR80: 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10
Coéng nghé khéng day
Giao thtrc IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Phién ban Bluetooth®5.3

Chau cdm ngd vao/ngd ra
Angten/cap
Dau ra 75 ohm cho dau vao RF
S-CENTER SPEAKER IN
HDMI IN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
HDMI IN 3 va 4 hd tro 120 Hz
DIGITALAUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
PCM hai kénh tuyén tinh: 48 kHz 16 bit, Dolby
Audio, DTS
usB 1/2
USB 1 (USB 2.0, 500 mA), USB 2 (USB3.2Gen 1,
900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

Céng suét va nhivng thong sé khac
bién ap str dung
K-77XR80: 110 V — 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
K-65XR80 / 55XR80: 220 V — 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
M tiét kiém nang lwgng*?
(Chi ap dung véi Jordan)
K-77XR80: A+
K-65XR80: A+
K-55XR80: A
Kich thuwéc man hinh (do theo dwong chéo) (Xap xi)
(inch/cm)
K-77XR80: 77/ 194,7
K-65XR80: 65/ 163,9
K-55XR80: 55/138,8
bién nang tiéu thu
Ghi & phiasau TV
Dién nang tiéu thy*?
O ché do [Tiéu chuan] (W)
(Chi ap dung véi Jordan)
K-77XR80: 152
K-65XR80: 118
K-55XR80: 100
Né&ng lwgng tiéu thu hang nam*2 (kWh méi ndm)
(Chi &p dung véi Jordan)*
K-77XR80: 211
K-65XR80: 164
K-55XR80: 139
Dién nang tiéu thy & ché dd cho™2*#*° (W)
Jordan/UAE/Ai Cap/A Rap Xé Ut: 0,50, Cac nudc
khac: 0,5
D phan giai man hinh (chiu ngang x chiéu doc)
(diém)
3840 x 2160
Binh mtrc cong suét
500 mA (d6i véi USB 1), 900 mA (déi véi USB 2)

Cac thong s6 khac
Nhiét 3o van hanh
0°C-40°C
D6 am van hanh
10 % — 80 % RH (khéng ngwng tu)
Nhiét d6 sac diéu khién tir xa
5°C-40°C
Phu kién tuy chon
Gia d& Treo twong: SU-WL850, SU-WL450
Camera tich hgp Micro: CMU-BC1

*1 Trir khi & Ché d6 Tiét kiém Dién.

*2 Théng tin nay chi danh cho EU va céc quéc gia
khac c6 quy dinh lién quan dwa theo quy dinh dan
nhan nang lwgng clia EU.

*3 Nang lwong tiéu thy theo don vi kWh méi nam,
dua trén dién nang tiéu thu ctia TV hoat ddng 4
gi® mdi ngay trong 365 ngay. Nang lwong tiéu thy
thyc té sé tay thudc vao cach str dung TV.

*4 Ngudn dién dinh mirc & ché do cho dat sau khi TV
hoan tat cac ni trinh can thiét.

*5 Cong suat tiéu thy & ché do cho s& tang néu TV
c6 két néi mang.

Lwuy

 Cac phu kién tiy chon co thé di kém tly thuoc vao
quéc gia/viing/model TV/kho du trir.

o Thiét ké va thong sb ki thuat co thé thay dbi ma
khéng can thong bao.

« C6 thé can phai dang ky céc dich vu va trng dung
va c6 thé ap dung cac digu khoan, diéu kién va/
hoac phi bé sung khi st dung Tro' ly Google.

* Mrc tiéu thu dién nang sé tang |én khi bat MIC tich
hop vi bd phan nay sé luén & trang thai hoat dong.

« Truy cap trang web ctia Sony dé biét thém thong tin
vé thong sb ky thuat ctia san pham.

Théng tin thwong hiéu

* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured
under license from Dolby Laboratories. Confidential
unpublished works. Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby
Laboratories. All rights reserved.

« Gracenote, logo va tiéu d& quang cao clia
Gracenote, logo “Powered by Gracenote” 1a cac
thwong hiéu da dwoc dang ky hodc thuwong hiéu
clia Gracenote, Inc. tai Hoa Ky va/hoac cac qubc
gia khac.

* Manufactured under license from IMAX
Corporation. IMAX® is a registered trademark of
IMAX Corporation in the United States and/or other
countries. For DTS patents, see
http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under license
from DTS, Inc. DTS, DTS:X and the DTS, DTS:X
logos are registered trademarks or trademarks of
DTS, Inc. in the United States and other countries.
©2024 DTS, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

* TUXERA la thwong hiéu da dang ky clia Tuxera
Inc. tai Hoa Ky va céc qudc gia khac.

* USB Type-C® va USB-C® 1a nhan hiéu da dang ky
cuia USB Implementers Forum.

Remarque

« Les instructions relatives a I « Installation du
téléviseur au mur » sont incluses dans le mode
d’emploi du téléviseur.

* Lisez la documentation de sécurité fournie pour
plus d'informations de sécurité.

Emplacement de I'étiquette d'identification

Les étiquettes reprenant le numéro de modele et
les caractéristiques nominales de I'alimentation du
téléviseur se trouvent a l'arriere du téléviseur. Vous
les trouverez en retirant le cache des bornes.

Installation du téléviseur au mur

Utilisation du Support de fixation murale en option
(SU-WL850 ou SU-WL450)*' (non fourni)

Al'attention des clients :

Pour protéger le produit et pour des raisons de
sécurité, Sony conseille vivement de confier
I'installation de votre téléviseur a des revendeurs
ou des installateurs agréés Sony. N'essayez pas de
I'installer vous-méme.

A l'attention des revendeurs et installateurs
Sony :

Soyez particulierement attentif a la sécurité
pendant I'installation, I'entretien périodique et
I'examen du produit.

Informations sur I'installation du Support de

fixation murale

Pour obtenir les instructions de I'installation du

Support de fixation murale, veuillez vous reporter a

la section Informations sur I'installation (Support

de fixation murale) sur la page du produit
correspondant a votre modeéle de téléviseur.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

* Suivez le mode d'emploi fourni avec le Support
de fixation murale de votre modéle. Une
certaine expérience est requise pour installer
ce téléviseur, en particulier pour déterminer la
résistance du mur qui devra supporter le poids
du téléviseur.

« Sony n'est responsable d'aucun dégat
ou blessure provoqué par une erreur de
manipulation ou installation incorrecte.

« Linstallation murale du téléviseur doit étre
confiée a un technicien spécialisé.

« Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est vivement
recommandé d'utiliser les accessoires Sony,
notamment :

— Support de fixation murale SU-WL850
— Support de fixation murale SU-WL450



* Veillez a bien utiliser les vis fournies avec le
Support de fixation murale lors de la mise en
place du Support de fixation murale sur le
téléviseur. Les vis fournies sont congues de la
maniére illustrée, mesurées a partir de la surface
de fixation du Support de fixation murale.

Leur diamétre et leur longueur varient suivant le
modéle de Support de fixation murale.
L'utilisation de vis autres que celles fournies peut
occasionner des dégats a I'intérieur du téléviseur
ou provoquer sa chute, etc.

* Assurez-vous de ranger les vis non utilisées et le
support de table en lieu sdr jusqu’a ce que vous
soyez prét a fixer le support de table. Conservez
les vis hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

*1 Uniquement pour certaines régions, certains
pays ou certains modeles.

Dépannage

Pour les dépannages généraux tels que : écran
noir, absence de son, image figée, téléviseur ne
réagissant plus pas de réaction du téléviseur ou
perte de réseau, suivez les étapes ci-apres.

1 Redémarrez votre téléviseur en appuyant surla
touche de mise en marche de la télécommande
pendant environ cing secondes. Le téléviseur
redémarre. Si le téléviseur n'est pas remis en
état, essayez de débrancher le cordon
d'alimentation secteur, puis appuyez sur le
touche de mise en marche du téléviseur et
relachez-la. Attendez deux minutes et branchez
le cordon d'alimentation secteur.

Ou appuyez sur la touche de mise en marche
sur le téléviseur pendant environ 40 secondes
jusqu’a ce que le téléviseur se mette hors
tension.

w N

Raccordez votre téléviseur a Internet et
effectuez une mise a jour du logiciel. Sony vous
recommande de mettre a jour le logiciel de
votre téléviseur réguliérement. Les mises a jour
fournissent de nouvelles fonctionnalités et
améliorent les performances.

4 visitez le site Web d'assistance Sony
(informations fournies a la fin de la
documentation de sécurité jointe).

Lorsque vous branchez le téléviseur, il est
possible que vous ne puissiez pas allumer le
téléviseur immédiatement méme si vous
appuyez sur la touche de mise en marche de
la télécommande ou du téléviseur.
L'initialisation du systéme prend du temps.
Attendez environ une minute, puis utilisez-le
normalement.

La télécommande ne fonctionne pas.

« Vérifier que le feuillet isolant est retiré de la
télécommande.

« Recharger la télécommande et confirmer que la
télécommande est connectée par Bluetooth®.

Le mot de passe du verrouillage parental a

été oublié.

 Saisissez 9999 comme code PIN et saisissez le
nouveau code PIN.

L'écran s’assombrit alors que vous regardez

le téléviseur.

« Sil'image entiére ou une partie de I'image
demeure immobile, la luminosité de I'écran est
progressivement réduite afin d'éviter la
rémanence d'image. Il ne s'agit pas d'un
dysfonctionnement du téléviseur.

Larémanence d'image vous inquiéte.

Sila méme image s'affiche plusieurs fois ou
pendant une période prolongée, la rémanence
d'image est possible. Pour réduire la rémanence
d’image, nous vous recommandons d'éteindre le
téléviseur normalement en appuyant sur la touche

Alimentation de la télécommande ou du téléviseur.

Remarque

» Effectuez une actualisation du panneau
uniquement lorsque la rémanence d'image est
particuliéerement visible. Evitez d'effectuer une
actualisation du panneau plus d'une fois par an,
car elle peut réduire la durée de vie du panneau.

* Lesimages comportant des logos ou couleurs
vives (y compris du blanc) causent facilement la
rémanence d'image. Evitez d'afficher ces types
d'images pendant des périodes prolongées, car
cela pourrait provoquer une rémanence d'image.

Le message [L'actualisation du panneau ne
s'est pas terminée...] s'affiche.

Lorsque i) le téléviseur est mis sous tension ou ii)
cordon d'alimentation secteur est débranché
pendant I'actualisation du panneau, I'actualisation
du panneau ne s'effectue pas. Veuillez éviter les
deux conditions ci-dessus au cours de
l'actualisation du panneau.

e

Reportez-vous au menu Aide illustré ci-dessous.

Pour plus d’informations,
consultez le Guide d'aide.
Appuyez sur la touche &)
(Sélection de I'entrée) de la
télécommande et sélectionnez
[Aide]. Si [Aide] n'existe pas,
sélectionnez [Modifier] et
ajoutez [Aide].

Spécifications

Systéme
Type d'affichage
Panneau OLED (diode électroluminescente
organique)
Norme de télévision
Analogique :B/G,1,D/K,M
Numérique : DVB-T/DVB-T2
Norme de couleurs
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43
Canaux couverts
Analogique : UHF/VHF/Céble
Numérique : UHF/VHF
Sortie son*' (W)
K-77XR80:13+13+10+10+10
K-65XR80 / 55XR80:10 +10 +10 +10 +10
Technologie sans fil
Protocole IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Version 5.3

Prises d'entrée/de sortie
Antenne/cable
Borne 75 ohms externe pour entrée RF
S-CENTER SPEAKER IN
HDMIIN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
HDMI IN 3 et 4 compatibles 120 Hz
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
PCM linéaire deux canaux : 48 kHz 16 bits, Dolby
Audio, DTS
UsB1/2
USB1(USB 2.0,500 mA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,
900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

Alimentation et autres
Alimentation

K-77XR80:110 V- 240V CA, 50/60 Hz

K-65XR80 / 55XR80:220 V -240V CA, 50/60 Hz
Classe d'efficacité énergétique*?

(Pour Jordanie uniquement)

K-77XR80 : A+

K-65XR80 : A+

K-55XR80: A
Taille d'écran (mesurée en diagonale) (Environ)
(pouces/cm)

K-77XR80:77 /194,7

K-65XR80: 65 /163,9

K-55XR80:55/138,8
Consommation électrique

Indiqué a I'arriére du téléviseur
Consommation électrique*?

En mode [Standard] (W)

(Pour Jordanie uniquement)

K-77XR80:152

K-65XR80:118

K-55XR80:100
Consommation énergétique annuelle*? (kWh par
an)

(Pour Jordanie uniquement)*?

K-77XR80 : 211

K-65XR80 : 164

K-55XR80:139

Consommation électrique en veille*2*4*5 (W)
Jordanie/EAU/Egypte/Arabie saoudite : 0,50,
Autres : 0,5

Résolution d'affichage (horizontal x vertical)

(points)
3840x2160

Puissance de sortie nominale
500 mA (pour USB 1), 900 mA (pour USB 2)

Autres
Température de fonctionnement
0°C-40°C
Humidité de fonctionnement
10 % - 80 % HR (sans condensation)
Température de recharge de la télécommande
5°C-40°C
Accessoires en option
Support de fixation murale : SU-WL850,
SU-WL450
Caméra Microphone : CMU-BC1

*1 Saufen mode d'économie d'énergie.

*2 Ces informations s'appliquent a I'UE ainsi qu’aux
pays dont la Iégislation applicable est conforme
aux reglements de I'UE en matiére d'étiquetage
énergétique.

*3 Consommation énergétique en kWh par an,
en considérant la consommation électrique du
poste lorsqu'il reste allumé 4 heures par jour
pendant 365 jours. La consommation électrique
réelle dépendra du mode d'utilisation du
téléviseur.

*4 La consommation spécifiée en mode de veille
est atteinte une fois que le téléviseur a terminé
tous les processus internes nécessaires.

*5 La consommation électrique en veille
augmentera lorsque votre téléviseur sera
connecté au réseau.

Remarque

« La disponibilité des accessoires en option varie
selon les pays, les régions, les modéles de
téléviseur et les stocks.

« La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a
modification sans préavis.

* Des abonnements a des services et a
des applications peuvent étre requis et
des conditions, des frais et/ou des frais
supplémentaires peuvent s‘appliquer lorsque
vous utilisez I'Assistant Google.

» La consommation électrique augmente lorsque
le micro est activé puisqu’il reste a I'écoute.

* Rendez-vous sur le site Web de Sony pour plus
d'informations sur les spécifications du produit.

Informations sur les marques ¢ ciales
 Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Confidential unpublished works.
Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All
rights reserved.
Gracenote, le logo et le graphisme Gracenote
ainsi que le logo « Powered by Gracenote » sont
des marques commerciales ou des marques
déposées de Gracenote, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et/ou
dans d'autres pays.
Manufactured under license from IMAX
Corporation. IMAX® is a registered trademark of
IMAX Corporation in the United States and/or
other countries. For DTS patents, see
http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under
license from DTS, Inc. DTS, DTS:X and the DTS,
DTS:X logos are registered trademarks or
trademarks of DTS, Inc. in the United States and
other countries. © 2024 DTS, Inc. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.
« TUXERA est une marque déposée de Tuxera Inc.
aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays.
¢ USB Type-C® et USB-C® sont des marques
déposées de I'USB Implementers Forum.

Mpumeyanue

¢ VIHCTPYKUWMK “YCTaHOBKa TeNleBM30pa Ha
CTeHy" copepaTtcs B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO
3KcnnyaTaunmn Tenesnsopa.

. ,U,J‘IGI nony4yeHnsa 4ONONHUTENTbHbIX CBe,EI.eHVIVI
no 6€30MacHOCTN 03HaKOMbTeCh NpunaraeMomn
[lOKyMeHTaLiell No 6e30MacHoOCTU.

Pac WACHTUOULMPYIOLLEN ITUKETKN
Hakneikn c Homepom Mofenu n noTpednsemoit
MOLLHOCTbIO PpacnoONOXeHbl Ha Ba,ClHEIZ naHenn
Tenesusopa. 1ns nonyyeHns 4ocTyna K HAM
CHUMUTE KPbILLKY YCTPONCTBA NEPEMEHHOr0 ToKa.

YcTaHoBKa TeneBn3opa Ha cTeHy

U 0 KPOHILTeNHa
NS HaCTEHHOM ycTaHoBKM (SU-WL850 nnu
SU-WL450)*! (He BXOAMT B KOMNAEKT)

K cBepeHuio nokynatenen:

[ins o6ecneyeHns COXPaHHOCTV N3eNus 1 13
CcoobpaxkeHnii 6e3onacHoCTV KomnaHus Sony
HaCTOATE/IbHO pekoMeHayeT NpuBnekaTb Ans
YCTAaHOBKMW TeNeBMn30pa TOSIbKO ANIepoB nnn
NNLEH3UPOBaHHbIX NoApaaYnNKoB Sony. He
NbITATECh BbINOJIHUTD YCTaHOBKY
CaMOCTOATESIbHO.

K cBepeHuio punepoB n noapsaayYmMKoB Sony:
\/[ZLGI'IRVITG MOBbILLEHHOE BHUMaHNe 6e30MnacHoCTn
BO Bpems yCTaHOBKW, nepnoanyeckoro
Oﬁcﬂy)KI/IBaHI/IR 1 O0CMOTpa AaHHOro n3genuvs.

CBefieHMS N0 MOHTaXy C MOMOLLbIO

KPOHLUTEIHAa AN1A HACTEHHOW YCTAaHOBKMN

JInsi nonyyeHns HCTPYKLWIA MO yCTaHOBKe

KpoHLuTeliHa ANt HAaCTE@HHON YCTaHOBKM CM.

cBefeHVs 06 ycTaHoske (KpoHLITeH ans

HaCTeHHOW YCTAaHOBKM) Ha CTPaHWLe Baluei

Mofenv Tenesusopa.

https://www.sony-asia.com/support

¢ CneflyiiTe BXOASLLMM B KOMMIEKT KpOHLUTEHA

[Nt HACTEHHOW YCTAHOBKY UHCTPYKLSIM,

OTHOCALLMMCS K JaHHO Mofenwt. Ans

NpaBUIbHON YCTaHOBKM TENIEBM30pa HEOBXOANM

[L0CTaTOYHbI OMbIT, B 0COGEHHOCTU NP

onpe/ieNeHnm Toro, B COCTOSIHIW JIn CTeHa

BblJepXaTb BeC TefleBn3opa.

KomnaHws Sony He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU

3a 1l0Gble NOSIOMKMN NNV TPaBMbI, Bbi3BaHHbIe

Henpasu/bHbIM O6GpaLLeHneM C 3aennem nnu

ero HernpaBWIbHOW YCTaHOBKOM.

HacTeHHas ycTaHOBKa TesleBN30pa [A0XKHa

BbINOHATHCS TOSIbKO KBANMPULIMPOBAHHBIMU

cneuyanncTamm CepBMUCHOM CyK6bl.

Mo coobpakeHnsiM 6€30MacHOCTU HACTOSTENbHO

peKkoMeH/IyeTCs UCNoNb30BaTh akceccyapb!

Sony, B TOM yucne:

— KpOHLUTeH ANs HaCTeHHON YCTaHOBKM

SU-WL850
— KpOHLUTEIH A5 HACTEHHOW YCTaHOBKM
SU-WL450

e O6a3aTenIbHO NCMOSb3YNTE BUHTDI,
npunaraemMble K KpOHLUTENHY As HACTEHHOMN
YCTaHOBKM, Koraa OyaeTe NpukpennsTs
KPOHLLTENH /19 HACTEHHOI YCTaHOBKM K
Tenesusopy. Mpunaraemble BUHTbI UMeOT
KOHCTPYKLIMIO, KOTOPas ykasaHa Ha puCyHKe,
NPV N3MEPEHN OT KOHTAKTHOI NOBEPXHOCTU
KpoHLwTeHa AN HaCTEHHON YCTaHOBKY.
[lnameTp 1 ANVHa BUHTOB Pa3NnyaloTCa B
3aBUCVIMOCTV OT MOAENV KPOHLUTEMHa Ans
HaCTEHHOW YCTaHOBKM.
/icnonb3oBaHue BIHTOB, OT/IMYHBIX OT BXOASALLNX
B KOMMJIEKT MOCTaBKY, MOXET NPUBeCT K
NOBPEX/EHWIO TeNEBU30pa WK BbI3BaTb €ro
najeHne nT. .

© XpaHuUTe HeNCNONb3YLWMECs BUHTbI 1
HaCTONbHYIO MOACTABKY B HA&XKHOM MecCTe,
noka He GyfieTe roToBbl 3aKPEnTb HACTONbHYHO
NOACTaBKY. XpaHUTe BUHTbI B HELOCTYMHOM ANS
neTei mecre.

*1 Tonbko AN onpeaeneHHbIX PervoHoB/cTpaH/
mogenen.

TMouck HencnpaeHocTei

OCHOBHbIe CNocobbl NOMUCKa 1 yCTpaHeHns
HeuncnpaBHOCTel 4151 ClieflyloLLuX NpoGnem:
MyCTOl 3KpaH, OTCYTCTBUE 3ByKa, 3aMep3LUnii
Kajap, OTCYTCTBME peakLyu TesieBn3opa npu
HaXaTuy KHOMok, noteps cetu. Mpu
BO3HMKHOBEHWN OAaHHbIX nposneM BbINONHUTE
cnepytoLme fencTBus.

1 NepesanycTure Tenesusop, Haxumas KHOMKy
NUTaHNSA Ha NysbTe AUCTaHLUVIOHHOO
yrNpaBieHUs B TeUeHVe OKOO NATU CeKyH/,.
TeneBusop nepesanyctutcs. Ecnv Tenesusop
He BO3BPAaLLAETCs B NPeablayLLIni pexum,
nonpo6yiiTe oTcoeanHUTbL Kabenb NUTaHNs
nepemMeHHOro Toka (ceTeBoii kaGesb), a 3aTem
HaXMUTe KHOMKY NUTaHs Ha TeNeBn3ope n
otnyctuTte ee. [ofoxanTe ABE MUHYTbI, @ 3aTemM
CHOBa NnoakounTe kabenb NUTaHNA
nepemMeHHOro Toka (ceTeBol kabenb).

Vinn HaxmuTe 1 yaepxuBaiite KHONKy NUTaHus
Ha TeneBun3ope B TeyeHue okono 40 cekyHz,
roka TeneB130p He BbIKNIIOYNTCS.

2 CM. MeHI0 CrpaBKK HUXKe.

w

MopknounTe Tenesmsop K VIHTepHeTy n
BbINOJHNTE 0GHOBNEHVE NPOrPaMMHOro
obecneyeHus. KomnaHus Sony pekomeHayeT
CBOEBPeMeHHO 06HOB/ATbL NPOrpaMMHoOe
obecneyeHuve Tenesmsopa. bnaropaps
06HOBNEHMIO NPOorpaMMHoro obecneyeHuns
yny4LiaoTcs paboune xapakTepucTuki
Tenesn3opa, a Takxe AOCTYMNHbl HOBblE
dyHKUMN.

MoceTnTe Be6-CcaiT nogaepxku Sony
(MHpOpMaLMs NpeAcTaBNeHa B KOHLE
npunaraemoi OKyMeHTaLmum no
6e30MacHOCTL).

=~

Mpu BKNIOYEHUM TENEBU30P MOXXET
HEKOoTOopoe BpeMsi He BKJIIoYaThCs — Aaxe
APW HAXXaTUN KHOMNKWN NUTaHNA Ha NynbTe
AUCTaHUNOHHOIO yrnpaBseHUsa uin camom
Tenesu3ope.

ns nhnumanunsauum cucrembl TpebyeTcsa
HeKoTopoe Bpewms. [1ofoXaUTe NPUMEPHO OAHY
MVHYTY, 3aTeM MOBTOPWTE MOMbITKY.

He pa6oTaeT nynbT AUCTaHLIMOHHOTO

ynpaBfieHus.

. \/66/1V|T€Cb, YTO C NyfibTa CHATa N301AUMNOHHAA
nneHka.

* 3apsanTe NyNbT U y6eAUTeCh, YTO OH NOAKIIOYEH
K Tenesusopy yepes Bluetooth®.

3a6bim naponb Ana GyHKUUM “3amok ot

neten”.

* Beegute 9999 B kauecTtse PIN-kofda 1 BBeanTe
HoBbIN PIN-kof,.

3KpaH TeMHeeT BO BpeMsi NpoCMoTpa

Tenesumsopa.

o Ecnvi Bce M306paXkeHre 1im ero 4acTb
HernoABMXHbI, APKOCTb 3KpaHa NoCTeneHHo
CHUKaeTcs, YTo6bl NpefoTBPaTUTh 3GdekT
0CTaTOYHOIo N306paxeHns. ITO He ABAAeTCs
HeUCnNpPaBHOCTbIO TeNeBn3opa.

Bac 6ecnokouT 3¢ peKT OCcTaToO4HOro
n3obpakeHus.

Ecnvi oaHO 1 TO Xe n3o6paxkeHune noBTopsieTcs
WNN OCTaeTCs Ha 3KpaHe B Te4YeHne ANTeNIbHOro
BPeMeHU, MOXeT BO3HUKHYTb 3¢ deKT ocTaToyHOro
n3obpaxenHus. Ana ymeHbleHus s¢dekta
OCTaTO4YHOro V|306pa>Keva pekomeHaoyem
BbIK/TIOYNTb TeNIeBU30P CTaHAAPTHLIM 06pa30M,
HaXaB KHOMKY NUTAaHUA Ha nynbTe ,ﬂy uwnn
Tenesun3sope.

MNpumeyaunne

 BbiNonHsainTe 0GHOBNEHE NAHENV TONbKO

B TOM C/lyyae, ecnin 3 heKT 0CTaTouHOro
1306paXxKeHns CUIbHO 3aMeTeH. He BbinonHsiiTe
06HOBJIEHME NaHeN Yallie OIHOTO pasa B rof,
TaK Kak 3TO MOXeT MOB/INSATbL Ha CPOK CIy>KObl
naHenu.

N306paxeHns, coaepykallme norotunsl 1
ApKue UBeTa (Bk/toYas 6esblil) MoryT 6bICTPO
NpWBECTY K NOSIBNEHNIO 3G deKTa 0CTaTOYHOro
n306paxeHns. He gonyckaiTe AnnNTeNbHOro
oTO6paXeHMs NOJ0BOHbIX N306paxKkeHni, B
NPOTUBHOM CJly4ae MOXET BO3HUKHYTb 3GdekT
0CTaTOYHOro N306paxeHus.

OTto6pakaeTtcs coobuieHne [O6HOBNEHME
naHenu He 3aBeplueHo...].

Mpw i) BKNKOYEHUN TeNeBr30pa UK ii)
oTCoeaVHEHNN Kabensi MUTaHNs NepeMeHHOro
TOKa B NpoLecce BbiNoAHeHNs GyHKLUMM
O6HOBNEHME NaHenn npouecc He Gynet
3aBepLueH. /136eranTe BbilleyKa3aHHbIX ABYX
yCI'IOEI/IVI BO Bpemsa 06HOBNEHVSA NaHenu.

[nsa nonyyeHus
[0MNoNHUTeNbHON MHGOpMaLn
cM. CnpaBoYHOE PyKOBOACTBO.
HaxmuTe kHornky =) (BbiGop
VCTOYHVIKA BXOZIHOTO CUrHana)
Ha nyneTte [1Y 1 BbiGepuTe
[Cnpagka]. Ecnv [CnpaBka] He
cyLecTeyerT, BbibepuTe [M3m.] 1
no6asbte [Cnpaskal.

TexHuyeckue xapaKkTepucTuKkn

(ucrema

Cucrema naHenun
MaHenb OLED (opraHnyeckuin
CBETOU3/yYaloLLmii Anoa)

Cucrema TeneBeLaHns
AHanorosblii: B/G,1,D/K, M
Lundposoii: DVB-T/DVB-T2

Cncrema upeTa
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

JlnanasoH NpyHUMaeMblx KaHanos
Ananorosslii: UHF/VHF/kabenb
LUndposoii: UHF/VHF

BbIxoz 38yka*' (BT)
K-77XR80:13 +13+10+10 +10
K-65XR80 / 55XR80:10 +10 +10 +10 +10

BecnpoBogHas TexHonorns
Mpotokon IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Bepcun 5.3

B: /

AHTeHHa/kabenb
BHewwHuit pasbem 75 Om ans RF-Bxona
S-CENTER SPEAKER IN
HDMIIN 1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
Pasbembl HDMIIN 3 1 4 nogaepXunBatoT 4acToty
120 My,
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
JByXKaHanbHblA nHenHbIn PCM: 48 KT 16 61T,
Dolby Audio, DTS
usB1/2
USB1(USB 2.0,500 mA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,
900 MA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

JneKTponuTaHue u npoyee
Tpe6oBaHUsi Mo 31EKTPONUTaHIIO
K-77XR80: 110 B - 240 B nep. Toka, 50/60 Iy,
K-65XR80 / 55XR80: 220 B - 240 B nep. Toka,
50/60 Ty,
Knacc sHepronorpebnenns*?
(Tonbko Ans Viopaaxuu)
K-77XR80: A+
K-65XR80: A+
K-55XR80: A
Pa3mep 3kpaHa (no gnaroHanu) (npuén.)
(aromoB/cm)
K-77XR80: 77 /194,7
K-65XR80: 65 /163,9
K-55XR80:55 /7 138,8
SHepronotpebneHne
Yka3aHa Ha 3a[jHell naHeny Tenesn3opa
SHepronotpebneHne*?
B pexume [CTaHpapTHbIA] (BT)
(Tonbko ans Viopaaxun)
K-77XR80: 152
K-65XR80: 118
K-55XR80:100
ExerogHoe sHepronotpe6neHne*? (s kBT-4 3a roa)
(Tonbko gns NopaarHnun)*
K-77XR80: 211
K-65XR80: 164
K-55XR80:139
MoLLHOCTb, NoTpebasiemMas B AeXyPHOM
pexunme*?*4#s (Br)
Noppanua/OA3/Erunet/Cayaosckas ApaBus:
0,50, Mpouee: 0,5
Pa3peLueHune 3kpaHa (Mo ropu3oHTaNw x no
BepTvKanu) (Toyek)
3840x2160
BbixofHble napameTpbl
500 mA (ans USB 1), 900 mA (ans USB 2)

Mpoyee
Pa6oyas Temnepatypa
0°C-40°C
Paboy4as oTHOCUTe/IbHas BAAXHOCTb
10 - 80 % (6e3 KoHAeHCaLMN)
TemnepaTypa nysibTa BO BpeMs 3apsaKu
5°C-40°C
JlononHuTenbHble NPYHaANEXHOCTN
KpOHLUTeNH Ans HaCTeHHOW YCTaHOBKM:
SU-WL850, SU-WL450
Kamepa ¢ mukpopoHom: CMU-BC1

*1 3a ncknoyeHnem pexunma sHeprocbepexeHus.

*2 3Ta MHPopMaLms NpeaHa3HavYeHa AN cTpaH
EC v Apyrux cTpaH, B OCHOBE COOTBETCTBYIOLLINX
HOPM KOTOPbIX JIeXaT HOPMbI N0 SHEPreTU4ecKom
MapkupoBke EC.

*3 3a notpebneHuve 3neKTposHeprun B KBT-4 3a
rof] NPUHSATO 3HepronoTpetaeHne TeneBn3opa,
pabortatoLiero 4 4aca B AeHb B TeyeHune 365 aHeil.
dakTnyeckoe 3HepronoTpebneHue byaet
HanpsiMyto 3aBUCETb OT CNocoba NCMoNb30BaHNS
TeneBn3opa.

*4 YKa3aHHas Be/IN4MHa MOLLHOCTU NOTpebieHns B
peXxume 0XWAaHNA AOCTUraeTCs NocsIe Toro, Kak
TeNneBM30p BbINONHUT HEOBXOAVIMbIE BHYTPEHHVE
npoLecchbl.

*5 MoTpe6nsemas MOLHOCTb B PeXnMe 0XuaaHns
YBENIMUNTCS NPU NOAKIIIOYEH N TeNeBU30pa K
ceTu.

Mpumeyanue

. ,D,OCTVI'IHOCTb AONONHUTENbHbIX akceccyaposB
3aBUCUT OT CTpaHbI/peI’I/IOHa/MO,D,eJ‘IVI
Tenesm3opa/Hanmumﬂ B rnpoaaxe.

. KOHCprKLI'I/Iﬂ N TeXHNYeCcKne XxapakTepuctmkn
MoryTt ObITb U3MeHeHbl 6e3 yBeaoOMNeHns.

¢ MoryT notpe60oBaTbCst NOANNCKN A8 CNYX6
1 MPUNOXKEHUI, a TakKe MPUMEHSTbCS
[IOMOSTHNTESbHbIE MOIOXKEHNS, YCII0BNA U/
vnu Tapudbl onnatel Npu nonb3osaHun Google
AccncteHToMm.

* JHepronoTpe6ieHne NoBbILLAETCS, Tak Kak
BCTPOEHHbI MUKPOdOH BCeraa BbiNonHAeT
npocnywneBaHne, Koraa OH BKJIKOYEH.

. ,El}'lﬂ nony4yeHns 40NOSIHUTENTbHbIX CBe,D,eHVII;I o
TeXHNYeCKNX XapakTepucTtukax NpoaykTa cMm.
Be6-cainT Sony.

WHdopmaums o Toprosbix Mapkax
« Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured
under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 1992-
2022 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.
Gracenote, sm6nema n norotun Gracenote, a
Takxke norotun “Powered by Gracenote” sBnsitotcsa
3aperncTprpoBaHHbLIMU TOProBbIMW MapKamm Uu
TOoproebiMU Mapkamu Gracenote, Inc. 8 CLUA n/unun
[APYruX CTpaHax.
¢ Manufactured under license from IMAX
Corporation. IMAX® is a registered trademark of
IMAX Corporation in the United States and/or other
countries. For DTS patents, see
http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under
license from DTS, Inc. DTS, DTS:X and the DTS,
DTS:X logos are registered trademarks or
trademarks of DTS, Inc. in the United States and
other countries. © 2024 DTS, Inc. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.
* TUXERA ABnseTcs 3aperncTprpoBaHHbIM
ToBapHbIM 3HakoM Tuxera Inc. 8 CLLUA n apyrux
CTpaHax.
USB Type-C® n USB-C® sBnsitotcsa
3aperncTpmMpoBaHHbIMY TOBapHbIMU 3Hakamu USB
Implementers Forum.
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USB1(USB 2.0, 500 mA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)
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double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories
Licensing Corporation. Manufactured under license
from Dolby Laboratories. Confidential unpublished
works. Copyright © 1992-2022 Dolby Laboratories. All
rights reserved.
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patents, see http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured
under license from DTS, Inc. DTS, DTS:X and the DTS,
DTS:X logos are registered trademarks or trademarks
of DTS, Inc. in the United States and other countries. ©
2024 DTS, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
« TUXERA illuiadasnanamsénaanzideuves Tuxera Inc.
luansgewimuazUssinasug
o USB Type-C® uaz USB-C® iuindoamnensinaanzifou
299 USB Implementers Forum

Catatan

* Petunjuk untuk "Pemasangan TV di Dinding"
disediakan di dalam petunjuk penggunaan TV ini.

* Baca dokumen keselamatan yang disertakan
untuk informasi keselamatan tambahan.

Lokasi label identifikasi

Label untuk No. Model TV dan rating Catu Daya ada
di bagian belakang TV. Ini dapat ditemukan dengan
melepas penutup terminal.

Pemasangan TV di Dinding

M Braket Penyangga Dinding opsional
(SU-WL850 atau SU-WLA450)*' (tidak disertakan)
Untuk konsumen:

Untuk perlindungan terhadap produk dan alasan
keamanan, Sony sangat merekomendasikan
pemasangan TV dilakukan oleh dealer Sony atau
kontraktor berlisensi. Jangan menempatkan sendiri.

Untuk dealer Sony dan kontraktor:

Berikan perhatian khusus pada keamanan saat
melakukan pemasangan, perawatan periodik dan
pemeriksaan produk ini.

Informasi Pemasangan Braket Penyangga
Dinding

Untuk petunjuk mengenai pemasangan Braket
Penyangga Dinding, lihat Informasi Pemasangan
(Braket Penyangga Dinding) di halaman produk
untuk model TV Anda.
https://www.sony-asia.com/support

 [kuti panduan petunjuk yang diberikan bersama
dengan Braket Penyangga Dinding untuk model
Anda. Keahlian yang cukup diperlukan dalam
pemasangan TV ini, terutama untuk menentukan
kekuatan dinding dalam menahan berat TV.
Sony tidak bertanggung jawab atas segala
kerusakan atau cedera yang disebabkan karena
penanganan yang tidak benar atau akibat instalasi
yang tidak tepat.

Hanya personil yang memenuhi kualifikasi yang
boleh melakukan pemasangan di dinding.
Untuk alasan keselamatan, kami sangat
menyarankan Anda menggunakan aksesori Sony,
termasuk:

— Braket Penyangga Dinding SU-WL850

— Braket Penyangga Dinding SU-WL450
Pastikan Anda menggunakan sekrup yang
disertakan dengan Braket Penyangga Dinding
ketika memasang Braket Penyangga Dinding

ke TV. Sekrup yang disertakan dirancang seperti
yang ditunjukkan oleh ilustrasi ketika diukur dari
permukaan pemasangan Braket Penyangga
Dinding.

Diameter dan panjang sekrup berbeda-beda
tergantung pada model Braket Penyangga
Dinding.

Penggunaan sekrup yang lain daripada yang
disertakan dapat mengakibatkan kerusakan
internal pada TV atau menyebabkan TV terjatuh,
dIl.

Pastikan untuk menyimpan sekrup yang tidak
digunakan dan Penyangga di Atas Meja di tempat
yang aman sampai Anda siap untuk memasang
Penyangga di Atas Meja. Jauhkan sekrup dari
anak kecil.

*1 Hanya untuk kawasan/negara/model tertentu.
Pemecahan Masalah

Pemecahan masalah umum untuk masalah seperti:
layar gelap, tidak ada suara, gambar yang
membeku, TV tidak merespon, atau jaringan hilang,
lakukan langkah-langkah berikut.

1 Mulai ulang TV Anda dengan menekan tombol
daya pada remote control selama sekitar lima
detik. TV akan dimulai ulang. Jika TV tidak pulih,
coba cabut kabel daya listrik (kabel listrik)
kemudian tekan tombol daya pada TV lalu
lepaskan. Tunggu dua menit, lalu colokkan kabel
daya listrik (kabel listrik).

Atau, tekan tombol daya pada TV selama sekitar
40 detik sampai TV mati.

2 Lihat menu Bantuan yang ditunjukkan di bawah
ini.

w

Hubungkan TV ke Internet dan lakukan
pembaruan perangkat lunak. Sony menyarankan
agar Anda memperbarui perangkat lunak TV
Anda secara berkala. Pembaruan perangkat
lunak menyediakan fitur baru dan peningkatan
kinerja.

4 Kunjungi situs web dukungan Sony (informasi
diberikan pada bagian akhir dokumentasi
keselamatan yang disertakan pada perangkat
ini).

Saat Anda mencolokkan kabel TV, TV

mungkin tidak menyala beberapa saat

meskipun Anda menekan tombol daya pada
remote control atau TV.

Perlu waktu untuk memulai sistem. Tunggulah

sekitar satu menit, lalu nyalakan lagi.

Remote tidak berfungsi.

* Periksa apakah lembaran pengisolasi dilepas dari
remote control.

« Isi daya remote control dan pastikan remote
control terhubung lewat Bluetooth®.

Lupa kata sandi kunci orang tua.
* Masukkan 9999 untuk PIN lalu masukkan PIN yang
baru.

Layar menjadi lebih gelap saat menonton TV.

e Jika seluruh gambar atau sebagian dari gambar
tetap sama, tingkat kecerahan layar akan
dikurangi secara bertahap untuk mencegah
retensi gambar. Hal ini tidak menandakan
kerusakan TV.

Anda khawatir tentang retensi gambar.

Jika gambar yang sama ditampilkan berulang kali
atau untuk jangka waktu yang lama, retensi gambar
bisa terjadi. Untuk mengurangi retensi gambar,
kami merekomendasikan agar Anda mematikan TV
secara normal dengan menekan tombol daya pada
remote control atau TV.

Catatan

* Lakukan Penyegaran panel hanya jika retensi
gambar terlihat dengan cukup jelas. Hindari
melakukan Penyegaran panel lebih dari sekali
dalam setahun karena bisa memengaruhi usia
pakai panel.

* Gambar yang mencakup logo dan warna-warna
cerah (termasuk putih) bisa menyebabkan retensi
gambar dengan mudah. Hindari menampilkan
jenis gambar tersebut dalam jangka waktu yang
lama. Bila tidak, retensi gambar bisa terjadi.

Pesan [Penyegaran panel tidak selesai...]
ditampilkan.

Ketika i) TV dinyalakan atau i) kabel daya listrik
(kabel listrik) dicabut selama Penyegaran panel
sedang berlangsung, Penyegaran panel tidak bisa
selesai. Hindari kedua kondisi di atas selama
Penyegaran panel.

Untuk informasi selengkapnya,
lihat Petunjuk Penggunaan.
Tekan &) (Pilih input) di remote
control dan pilih [Bantuan]. Jika
tidak ada [Bantuan], pilih [Edit]
dan tambahkan [Bantuan].

Spesifikasi

Sistem
Sistem panel
Panel OLED (Diode Cahaya Organik / Organic Light
Emitting Diode)
Sistem TV
Analog: B/G,1,D/K,M
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-T2
Sistem warna
PAL/SECAM/NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43
Cakupan saluran
Analog: UHF/VHF/Kabel
Digital: UHF/VHF
Keluaran suara*' (Watt)
K-77XR80:13 +13+10 +10 + 10
K-65XR80 / 55XR80:10 +10 +10 +10 + 10
Teknologi nirkabel
Protokol IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac/ax
Bluetooth® Versi 5.3

Jack Input/Output
Antena/kabel
Terminal eksternal 75 ohm untuk input RF
S-CENTER SPEAKER IN
HDMI IN1/2/3/4 (HDMI IN 3 eARC/ARC)
HDMI IN 3 dan 4 mendukung 120 Hz
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT (OPTICAL)
Dua saluran linear PCM: 48 kHz 16 bit, Dolby Audio,
DTS
UsB1/2
USB1(USB 2.0,500 mA), USB 2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1,
900 mA)
LAN (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX)

Listrik dan lain-lain
Kebutuhan listrik
K-77XR80: 110 Volt - 240 Volt AC, 50/60 Hz
K-65XR80 / 55XR80: 220 Volt - 240 Volt AC,
50/60 Hz
Kelas Hemat Energi*?
(Untuk Yordania saja)
K-77XR80: A+
K-65XR80: A+
K-55XR80: A
Ukuran layar (diukur diagonal) (Perkiraan) (inci/cm)
K-77XR80:77 /194,7
K-65XR80: 65 /163,9
K-55XR80:55/138,8
Konsumsi daya
Terdapat di bagian belakang TV
Konsumsi daya*?
Dalam mode [Standar] (Watt)
(Untuk Yordania saja)
K-77XR80: 152
K-65XR80: 118
K-55XR80:100
Konsumsi energi tahunan*? (kWh per tahun)
(Untuk Yordania saja)*?
K-77XR80: 211
K-65XR80: 164
K-55XR80:139
Konsumsi daya saat siaga*>***s (Watt)
Yordania/UEA/Mesir/Arab Saudi: 0,50, Lain-lain:
0,5
Resolusi layar (horisontal x vertikal) (titik)
3840x2160
Rating Output
500 mA (untuk USB 1), 900 mA (untuk USB 2)

Lain-lain
Suhu pengoperasian
0°C-40°C
Kelembapan pengoperasian
10 % - 80 % RH (non-kondensasi)
Suhu pengisian daya remote control
5°C-40°C
Aksesoris opsional
Braket Penyangga Dinding: SU-WL850, SU-WL450
Unit Kamera dan Mikrofon: CMU-BC1

*1 Kecuali dalam Mode Hemat Daya.

*2 Informasi ini untuk UE dan negara lain yang
peraturan terkaitnya berdasarkan peraturan
pelabelan energi UE.

*3 Konsumsi energi dalam satuan kWh per tahun,
berdasarkan konsumsi daya televisi yang
beroperasi 4 jam per hari selama 365 hari.
Konsumsi energi yang sesungguhnya akan
bergantung pada cara penggunaan televisi.

*4 Daya siaga yang disebutkan diperoleh setelah
TV selesai melakukan proses internal yang
diperlukan.

*5 Konsumsi daya siaga akan meningkat ketika TV
Anda disambungkan ke jaringan.

(Catatan

* Aksesoris opsional hanya tersedia tergantung
pada negara/daerah/model TV/stock.

* Desain dan spesifikasi dapat berubah tanpa
pemberitahuan terlebih dahulu.

* Mungkin perlu berlangganan layanan dan aplikasi
serta dapat dikenai syarat, ketentuan, dan/atau
biaya tambahan saat menggunakan Asisten
Google.

« Konsumsi daya akan meningkat bila MIC
bawaan diaktifkan karena selalu dalam kondisi
mendengarkan.

¢ Buka situs web Sony untuk informasi
selengkapnya tentang spesifikasi produk.

Informasi merek dagang

* Dolby, Dolby Vision, Dolby Atmos, Dolby Audio,
and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories Licensing Corporation. Manufactured
under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Confidential unpublished works. Copyright © 1992-
2022 Dolby Laboratories. All rights reserved.

* Gracenote, logo dan jenis logo Gracenote, serta
logo "Powered by Gracenote" adalah merek
dagang terdaftar atau merek dagang dari
Gracenote, Inc. di AS dan/atau negara lainnya.

* Manufactured under license from IMAX
Corporation. IMAX® is a registered trademark of
IMAX Corporation in the United States and/or other
countries. For DTS patents, see
http://patents.dts.com. Manufactured under
license from DTS, Inc. DTS, DTS:X and the DTS,
DTS:X logos are registered trademarks or
trademarks of DTS, Inc. in the United States and
other countries. © 2024 DTS, Inc. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.

* TUXERA adalah merek dagang terdaftar dari
Tuxera Inc. di AS dan negara lainnya.

* USB Type-C® dan USB-C® adalah merek dagang
terdaftar dari USB Implementers Forum.

Untuk alamat jaringan purna jual, silakan
menghubungi Customer Information Center di :
(Kode Area) 1500 323.
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